Memoranda of Agreements (MOAs) Between Department of State and Participating Agents Regarding DOS Overseas Personal Services Agreement Authority {22 USC 2669 (c) and (n)} 
	Introduction 
	Posts may use the Department’s Basic Authorities Act--22 USC 2669 (c) to employ individuals at post on Personal Services Agreements on behalf of agencies that have signed a MOA with the Department. 
Note: The model MOA can be found at http://hrweb.hr.state.gov/oe/HRM/HAMOA82602.doc 
See also 02 State 042854 http://hrweb.hr.state.gov/oe/HRM/psaauthority.pdflink 


	When 
	Posts may use PSA authority on behalf of an agency when: 
• The following table indicates that its headquarters has signed the MOA; 
• COM has authorized any changes in the composition and complement of the participating agency either through NSDD-38 or a parallel position complement control system at post; and, 
• Agency head at post has presented documentation delegating PSA signatory authority to him/her or to the Embassy Human Resources Officer (HRO). 


	Who May Participate 
	This authority may only be exercised on behalf of agencies under Chief of Mission authority. The following table lists current agencies with overseas presence under Chief of Mission authority. It will be updated as MOAs are signed. 
Note: Agriculture (FAS, APHIS, ARS) has statutory authority permitting the same treatment for PSAs as for FSNDHs. FCS has PSA authority based on a Comptroller General Decision, which permits equal treatment of PSAs, and FSNDH. FCS signed the Department’s PSA MOA in January 2003. 
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	Who May Participate (continued) 


	Dept/Agency 
	MOA Y/N Date 
	PSA Signatory Authority 
	Headquarters POC 

	BBG/IBB – International Broadcasting Bureau 
	Y 5/28/03
	IBB Field Rep / 
HRO 
	JoAnn Lusby, HR Specialist 
JLusby@ibb.gov 

	DHS/CIS – Citizenship & Immigration Services 
	Y 1/21/04
	Sr. Attaché or 
Advisor / HRO 
	Joseph Cuddihy 
Joseph.D.Cuddihy@dhs.gov 
202-353-7166 

	DHS/ICE – Immigration & Customs Enforcement 
	Y 1/15/04 
	
	Angela Robinson 
Angela.Robinson1@dhs.gov 
202-305-2900 

	DHS/TSA – Transportation Security Administration 
	Y 11/21/03
	TSA Attaché or Advisor / HRO 
	Barbara Ullom 
Barbara.Ullom@dhs.gov 
571-227-2251 

	DHS/CBP – (old USCS) 
Customs Border 
Protection 
	Y 11/25/02
	CBP Attaché or Advisor / HRO 
	Joanne.Fitzgerald@dhs.gov 
Monica.Temoney@dhs.gov 

	DOC/FCS - Foreign 
Commercial Service 
	Y 1/9/03
	Sr. Commercial Ofcr / HRO 
	Nancy Kripner 
Nancy.Kripner@mail.doc.gov 

	DOD – All elements under COM authority 
	Y 7/27/04 
	
	Joan Bullmer 
Joan.Bullmer @cpms.osd.mil 

	DOE – Energy 
	Y 5/23/03
	DOE Field Rep/ 
HRO 
	Bruce.Murray@hq.doe.gov 
Joanne.Phipps@hq.doe.gov 

	DOI/OSM– Interior 
Office of Surface Mining 
	Y 2/24/03
	OSM Project Dir / 
HRO 
	James Reed, Chief HR 
202-208-2965 and 
Richard Miller, Int’l Projects 
202-208-2868 

	DOJ/BAFTE – Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives 
	Y 10/6/03 
	
	Angela Parker 
Angela.V.Parker@usdoj.gov 
202-927-8377 

	DOJ/CRIM – Criminal Division including: 
ICITAP, OPDAT, NDDS, JSRP, OIA 
	Y 10/6/03
	Attaché /Advisor/ 
Manager / HRO 
	Tricia Maness 
Tricia.Maness@usdoj.gov 
202-514-9803 

	DOJ/DEA – Drug Enforcement Agency 
	Y 10/6/03 
	
	Jeri Lacy 
DEAOFAF@erols.com 
202-307-4195 
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	Who May Participate (continued) 


	DOJ/FBI – Federal Bureau of Investigation 
	Y 10/6/03 
	
	Steve McPeak 
Ph: 202-324-6126 
Fax: 202-324-5741 

	DOJ/RCLO – Regime Crimes Liaison Office 
	Y 6/30/04
	Attaché /Field Director / HRO 
	Jeffrey Hahn 
hahnj@orha.centcom.mil 

	DOJ/USMS – U.S. Marshals Service 
	Y 10/6/03 
	
	Chris Dudley 
Chris.Dudley@usdoj.gov 
202-305-9575 

	DOT/FAA – Federal Aviation Administration 
	Y 10/21/03 
	
	Juergen G. Tooren 
Juergen.Tooren@faa.gov 
202-267-3676 

	EPA - Environmental 
Protection Agency 
	Y 8/4/03
	EPA Field Rep/ 
HRO 
	Kathy Petruccelli, Director 
Mgt Ops / Int’l Affairs 
Petruccelli.Kathy@epa.gov 

	HHS/OGHA – Office of Global Health Affairs 
	N 
	
	Anita Sabin 
asabin@osophs.dhhs.gov 
301-443-5654 

	HHS/CDC – Centers for Disease Control & Prevention 
	Y 9/16/02
	Sr. CDC Rep / 
HRO 
	Robert Morris 
RMorris@cdc.gov 

	HHS/NIH – National Institute of Allergy & Infectious Diseases (NIAID) 
	Y 1/23/04 
	
	Gina Thompson 
GT93V@nih.gov 
301-402-9424 

	LOC - Library of Congress 
	Y 3/9/04
	Attaché /Field Director / HRO 
	Judy McDermott 
jmcd@loc.gov 
202-707-5273 

	MCC-Millennium 
Challenge Corporation 
	Y 2/10/05 
	
	Jonathan Bloom 
bloomjo@mcc.gov 
202-521-3894 

	NASA - 
	N 
	
	

	NSF - National Science Foundation 
	N 
	
	

	PC - Peace Corps 
	N 
	
	

	Treasury/IRS-CI –Criminal Investigation 
	Y 4/4/03
	IRS-CI Attaché / 
HRO 
	Don Merz 
Don.Merz@ci.irs.gov 
202-622-5209 
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	Treasury/OFAC – Office of Foreign Assets Control 
	Y 9/17/04
	Sr. OFAC Rep / 
HRO 
	Anita Fogan 
Anita.Fogan@do.treas.gov 
202-622-2500 

	Treasury – Office of International Affairs 
	N 
	Daniel.Obrien@
	do.treas.gov 

	Treasury/USSS – U.S. Secret Service 
	Y 10/21/02
	USSS Attaché or 
Advisor / HRO 
	Victoria Spears 
202-406-5548 

	USAID – Agency for 
International Development 
	N (has own PSC authority) 
	
	Sherri Fennell 
sfennell@usaid.gov 
202-712-1866 

	USAID/OIG – Office of Inspector General 
	Y 2/22/05 
	
	Paula F. Hayes 
phayes@usaid.gov 
202-712-0010 

	USDA/APHIS – Animal & Plant Health Inspec- 
tion Service 
	N (has own PSA authority) 
	
	

	USDA/ARS – Agricul- 
ture Research Service 
	
	
	Richard V. Greene 
rvg@ars.usda.gov 
301-504-4531 

	USDA/FAS - Foreign 
Agriculture Service 
	N (has own PSA authority) 
	
	

	USTDA – U.S. Trade & Development Agency 
	Y 12/15/04
	USTDA Attaché or Advisor / HRO
	Kevin Fandl 
kfandl@ustda.gov 
703-875-4357 

	USTR - U.S. Trade Representative 
	Y 3/30/04
	USTR Deputy 
COM / HRO 
	Lorraine Green 
lgreen@ustr.gov 
202-395-7360 


HR/OE/HRM: 03/03/2005 
